










FY 2022 Budget Summary (All Funds)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL

ROAD & TOWN VEHICLE TOTAL

GENERAL STATE ATAX COUNTY ATAX ALCOHOL TAX ARPA EMERGENCY DRAINAGE FACILITIES REPLACEMENT COMBINED

FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND (ALL FUNDS)

TOTAL REVENUES 1,508,295$            318,500$               45,000$                 3,020$                   464,239$               ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        2,339,054$           

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,446,833$            315,500$               45,000$                 10,000$                 464,239$               ‐$                        150,000$               60,000$                 ‐$                        2,491,572$           

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 61,462$                 3,000$                   ‐$                        (6,980)$                  ‐$                        ‐$                        (150,000)$              (60,000)$                ‐$                        (152,518)$             

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers In (Out) (1,025,000)$          ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        100,000$               750,000$               160,000$               15,000$                 ‐$                       

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (1,025,000)$          ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        100,000$               750,000$               160,000$               15,000$                 ‐$                       

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (963,538)$              3,000$                   ‐$                        (6,980)$                  ‐$                        100,000$               600,000$               100,000$               15,000$                 (152,518)$             

EST. FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR * 2,294,324$            84,245$                 2,479$                    25,339$                 464,260$               2,107,609$            593,667$               250,000$               36,000$                 5,857,923$           

EST. FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 1,330,786$            87,245$                 2,479$                   18,359$                 464,260$               2,207,609$            1,193,667$            350,000$               51,000$                 5,705,405$           

RESTRICTED FUNDS DESIGNATED FUNDS

Town of Seabrook Island
FY 2022 Budget



FY 2022 Budget Overview (All Funds)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL

ROAD & TOWN VEHICLE TOTAL

GENERAL STATE ATAX COUNTY ATAX ALCOHOL TAX ARPA EMERGENCY DRAINAGE FACILITIES REPLACEMENT COMBINED

FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND (ALL FUNDS)

REVENUES

Aid to Subdivisions ‐ State 41,670$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        41,670$                

Building Permit Fees ‐ County 18,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        18,000$                

Business License Fees 450,000$               ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        450,000$              

Business License Fees ‐ MASC 240,000$               ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        240,000$              

Contractual Reimbursements 10,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        10,000$                

Court Fines 7,500$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        7,500$                   

Credit Card Convenience Fees 750$                       ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        750$                      

Facility Rentals 100$                       ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        100$                      

Franchise Fees ‐ ATT U‐verse 5,000$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        5,000$                   

Franchise Fees ‐ Berkeley Electric 165,000$               ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        165,000$              

Franchise Fees ‐ Comcast 55,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        55,000$                

Grant Funding 25,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        25,000$                

Interest ‐ Checking Account 25$                         ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        25$                        

Interest ‐ Investment Pool 7,500$                    250$                       ‐$                        20$                         ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        7,770$                   

Local Option Sales Tax ‐ County 280,000$               ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        280,000$              

Miscellaneous Income 500$                       ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        500$                      

Planning & Zoning Fees 160,000$               ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        160,000$              

Sale of Assets 500$                       ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        500$                      

State ATAX 41,750$                 318,250$               ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        360,000$              

County ATAX ‐$                        ‐$                        45,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        45,000$                

Alcohol Tax ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        3,000$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        3,000$                   

ARPA Distribution ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        464,239$               ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        464,239$              

TOTAL REVENUES 1,508,295$            318,500$               45,000$                 3,020$                   464,239$               ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        2,339,054$           

EXPENDITURES

Salaries ‐ Gross Wages 516,588$               ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        516,588$              

Salaries ‐ Overtime 1,000$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        1,000$                   

FICA 39,924$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        39,924$                

Medical Insurance 38,462$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        38,462$                

SC Retirement 78,259$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        78,259$                

Advertising 12,200$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        12,200$                

Advertising ‐ Tourism ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                       

Bank Service Charges 1,950$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        1,950$                   

Capital Expenditures 175,000$               ‐$                        ‐$                        10,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        150,000$               60,000$                 ‐$                        395,000$              

Community Promotions 7,500$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        7,500$                   

Contingency 30,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        30,000$                

Contracted Services ‐ Beach Patrol ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                       

Contracted Services ‐ IT 41,500$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        41,500$                

Contracted Services ‐ Landscaping 6,500$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        6,500$                   

Contracted Services ‐ Other 30,200$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        30,200$                

Council & Committee Expense 1,500$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        1,500$                   

Court Expenses 4,950$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        4,950$                   

Election Expenses ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                       

Emergency Communications 7,500$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        7,500$                   

Emergency Preparedness 32,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        32,000$                

Equipment Rentals 9,000$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        9,000$                   

Furniture & Equipment 20,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        20,000$                

Insurance ‐ Auto 2,500$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        2,500$                   

Insurance ‐ Equipment 13,250$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        13,250$                

Insurance ‐ Fidelity Bond 750$                       ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        750$                      

Insurance ‐ Tort Liability 12,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        12,000$                

Insurance ‐ Workers Comp 3,000$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        3,000$                   

Maintenance ‐ Beach 4,000$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        4,000$                   

Maintenance ‐ Seabrook Island Road 25,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        25,000$                

Maintenance ‐ Town Hall 39,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        39,000$                

Maintenance ‐ Vehicles & Equipment 2,000$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        2,000$                   

Materials & Supplies ‐ Buildings & Grounds 38,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        38,000$                

Materials & Supplies ‐ Office 13,800$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        13,800$                

Memberships, Dues & Subscriptions 21,650$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        21,650$                

Planning & Zoning 500$                       ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        500$                      

Postage 4,750$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        4,750$                   

Pre‐Employment Expenses 1,800$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        1,800$                   

Printing & Scanning Services 9,000$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        9,000$                   

Professional Services ‐ Accounting 14,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        14,000$                

Professional Services ‐ Auditor 16,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        16,000$                

Professional Services ‐ Engineering 15,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        15,000$                

Professional Services ‐ Legal 30,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        30,000$                

Professional Services ‐ Other 43,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        43,000$                

Seabrook Island Turtle Patrol ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                       

Special Events 9,500$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        9,500$                   

Special Projects ‐ Roadway ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                       

State Court Assessment 2,500$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        2,500$                   

Telecommunications 24,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        24,000$                

Travel & Training 15,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        15,000$                

Uniforms 4,050$                    ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        4,050$                   

Utilities 26,750$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        26,750$                

Victim's Advocate Assessment 500$                       ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        500$                      

Victim's Advocate Surcharge 800$                       ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        800$                      

Website  700$                       ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        700$                      

Tourism Promotion (30%) ‐$                        100,500$               ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        100,500$              

Tourism Related Expenditures (65%) ‐$                        215,000$               ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        215,000$              

County ATAX Expense ‐$                        ‐$                        45,000$                 ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        45,000$                

ARPA Expenditures ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        464,239$               ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        464,239$              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,446,833$            315,500$               45,000$                 10,000$                 464,239$               ‐$                        150,000$               60,000$                 ‐$                        2,491,572$           

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 61,462$                 3,000$                   ‐$                        (6,980)$                  ‐$                        ‐$                        (150,000)$              (60,000)$                ‐$                        (152,518)$             

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers In (Out) (1,025,000)$          ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        100,000$               750,000$               160,000$               15,000$                 ‐$                       

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (1,025,000)$          ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                        100,000$               750,000$               160,000$               15,000$                 ‐$                       

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (963,538)$              3,000$                   ‐$                        (6,980)$                  ‐$                        100,000$               600,000$               100,000$               15,000$                 (152,518)$             

EST. FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR * 2,294,324$            84,245$                 2,479$                    25,339$                 464,260$               2,107,609$            593,667$               250,000$               36,000$                 5,857,923$           

EST. FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 1,330,786$            87,245$                 2,479$                   18,359$                 464,260$               2,207,609$            1,193,667$            350,000$               51,000$                 5,705,405$           

DESIGNATED FUNDSRESTRICTED FUNDS



FY 2022 General Fund Summary

FY 2019 FY 2022 CHANGE CHANGE

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET ($) (%)

REVENUES

4401 Aid to Subdivisions ‐ State 40,154$                40,638$                40,600$                41,670$                1,070$                   2.6%

4501 Building Permit Fees ‐ County 15,952$                19,770$                15,000$                18,000$                3,000$                   20.0%

4100 Business License Fees 443,309$              464,977$              350,000$              450,000$              100,000$              28.6%

4150 Business License Fees ‐ MASC 232,974$              245,005$              235,000$              240,000$              5,000$                   2.1%

TBD Contractual Reimbursements ‐$                       ‐$                       30,000$                10,000$                (20,000)$               ‐66.7%

4250 Court Fines 9,072$                   7,260$                   5,000$                   7,500$                   2,500$                   50.0%

4620 Credit Card Convenience Fees ‐$                       ‐$                       750$                      750$                      ‐$                       0.0%

4690 Facility Rentals 50$                        50$                        100$                      100$                      ‐$                       0.0%

4205 Franchise Fees ‐ ATT U‐verse 5,262$                   5,466$                   5,000$                   5,000$                   ‐$                       0.0%

4201 Franchise Fees ‐ Berkeley Electric 162,768$              162,000$              165,000$              165,000$              ‐$                       0.0%

4206 Franchise Fees ‐ Comcast 56,857$                58,858$                52,000$                55,000$                3,000$                   5.8%

4970 Grant Funding 125,000$              ‐$                       ‐$                       25,000$                25,000$                #DIV/0!

4605 Interest ‐ Checking Account 26$                        21$                        25$                        25$                        ‐$                       0.0%

4601 Interest ‐ Investment Pool 107,735$              39,016$                50,000$                7,500$                   (42,500)$               ‐85.0%

4301 Local Option Sales Tax ‐ County 280,344$              298,807$              240,000$              280,000$              40,000$                16.7%

4701 Miscellaneous Income 286$                      2,494$                   275$                      500$                      225$                      81.8%

4500 Planning & Zoning Fees 36,258$                33,923$                145,000$              160,000$              15,000$                10.3%

4750 Sale of Assets 7,176$                   ‐$                       500$                      500$                      ‐$                       0.0%

4004 State ATAX ($25K+5%) 34,338$                34,494$                32,750$                41,750$                9,000$                   27.5%

TOTAL REVENUES 1,557,561$           1,412,780$           1,367,000$           1,508,295$           141,295$              10.3%

EXPENDITURES

5005 Salaries ‐ Gross Wages 283,335$              316,721$              474,685$              516,588$              41,903$                8.8%

TBD Salaries ‐ Overtime ‐$                       ‐$                       500$                      1,000$                   500$                      100.0%

5010 FICA 21,473$                24,545$                36,459$                39,924$                3,465$                   9.5%

5014 Medical Insurance 18,819$                23,235$                26,420$                38,462$                12,042$                45.6%

5015 SC Retirement 34,034$                38,674$                78,259$                78,259$                ‐$                       0.0%

6260 Advertising 11,571$                13,267$                12,200$                12,200$                ‐$                       0.0%

6262 Advertising ‐ Tourism ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

6208 Bank Service Charges 954$                      783$                      1,950$                   1,950$                   ‐$                       0.0%

6301 Capital Expenditures 67,397$                5,204$                   106,100$              175,000$              68,900$                64.9%

6288 Community Promotions ‐$                       5,000$                   7,500$                   2,500$                   50.0%

6290 Contingency 5,582$                   18,671$                30,000$                30,000$                ‐$                       0.0%

6291 Contracted Services ‐ Beach Patrol 29,450$                58,920$                20,000$                ‐$                       (20,000)$               ‐100.0%

6292 Contracted Services ‐ IT 28,667$                30,714$                43,560$                41,500$                (2,060)$                 ‐4.7%

6293 Contracted Services ‐ Landscaping 135,386$              95,992$                125,000$              6,500$                   (118,500)$             ‐94.8%

6295 Contracted Services ‐ Other 20,600$                18,793$                28,800$                30,200$                1,400$                   4.9%

6051 Council & Committee Expense 1,674$                   263$                      1,500$                   1,500$                   ‐$                       0.0%

6401 Court Expenses 9,144$                   8,660$                   4,700$                   4,950$                   250$                      5.3%

6205 Election Expenses 1,781$                   ‐$                       2,000$                   ‐$                       (2,000)$                 ‐100.0%

6151 Emergency Communications 23,072$                6,307$                   7,500$                   7,500$                   ‐$                       0.0%

6220 Emergency Preparedness 26,235$                16,498$                31,000$                32,000$                1,000$                   3.2%

6235 Equipment Rentals 5,623$                   5,279$                   6,000$                   9,000$                   3,000$                   50.0%

6101 Furniture & Equipment 3,556$                   5,787$                   8,500$                   20,000$                11,500$                135.3%

5165 Insurance ‐ Auto 1,742$                   2,087$                   3,750$                   2,500$                   (1,250)$                 ‐33.3%

5163 Insurance ‐ Equipment 9,973$                   12,270$                13,250$                13,250$                ‐$                       0.0%

5162 Insurance ‐ Fidelity Bond 535$                      697$                      750$                      750$                      ‐$                       0.0%

5161 Insurance ‐ Tort Liability 7,384$                   9,234$                   10,000$                12,000$                2,000$                   20.0%

5164 Insurance ‐ Workers Comp 434$                      1,407$                   2,000$                   3,000$                   1,000$                   50.0%

5305 Maintenance ‐ Beach 2,966$                   9,334$                   2,750$                   4,000$                   1,250$                   45.5%

5261 Maintenance ‐ Seabrook Island Road 1,785$                   10,849$                30,000$                25,000$                (5,000)$                 ‐16.7%

5301 Maintenance ‐ Town Hall 3,201$                   16,825$                74,000$                39,000$                (35,000)$               ‐47.3%

5310 Maintenance ‐ Vehicles & Equipment 309$                      191$                      750$                      2,000$                   1,250$                   166.7%

TBD Materials & Supplies ‐ Buildings & Grounds ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       38,000$                38,000$                #DIV/0!

5361 Materials & Supplies ‐ Office 5,228$                   6,903$                   7,800$                   13,800$                6,000$                   76.9%

6201 Memberships, Dues & Subscriptions 15,576$                16,667$                19,650$                21,650$                2,000$                   10.2%

5365 Planning & Zoning 86$                        596$                      750$                      500$                      (250)$                     ‐33.3%

5363 Postage 2,940$                   2,238$                   5,000$                   4,750$                   (250)$                     ‐5.0%

5020 Pre‐Employment Expenses ‐$                       ‐$                       300$                      1,800$                   1,500$                   500.0%

5366 Printing & Scanning Services 5,256$                   2,658$                   10,200$                9,000$                   (1,200)$                 ‐11.8%

5202 Professional Services ‐ Accounting 12,869$                16,302$                14,000$                14,000$                ‐$                       0.0%

5201 Professional Services ‐ Auditor 12,300$                14,000$                15,000$                16,000$                1,000$                   6.7%

5203 Professional Services ‐ Engineering 104,098$              5,667$                   35,000$                15,000$                (20,000)$               ‐57.1%

5204 Professional Services ‐ Legal 42,581$                9,088$                   30,000$                30,000$                ‐$                       0.0%

5209 Professional Services ‐ Other 74,573$                38,405$                15,000$                43,000$                28,000$                186.7%

5220 Seabrook Island Turtle Patrol 1,500$                   ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

6261 Special Events 5,228$                   7,602$                   8,000$                   9,500$                   1,500$                   18.8%

6302 Special Projects ‐ Roadway 157,124$              ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

6404 State Court Assessment ‐$                       ‐$                       2,500$                   2,500$                   ‐$                       0.0%

5405 Telecommunications 9,833$                   9,972$                   19,700$                24,000$                4,300$                   21.8%

6285 Travel & Training 4,313$                   506$                      11,500$                15,000$                3,500$                   30.4%

5380 Uniforms ‐$                       ‐$                       1,350$                   4,050$                   2,700$                   200.0%

5401 Utilities 19,405$                21,424$                23,000$                26,750$                3,750$                   16.3%

6403 Victim's Advocate Assessment ‐$                       ‐$                       500$                      500$                      ‐$                       0.0%

6402 Victim's Advocate Surcharge ‐$                       ‐$                       800$                      800$                      ‐$                       0.0%

6216 Website  409$                      553$                      600$                      700$                      100$                      16.7%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,230,000$           903,787$              1,408,033$           1,446,833$           38,800$                2.8%

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 327,560$              508,993$              (41,033)$               61,462$                102,495$              ‐249.8%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfer In ‐ County ATAX Fund ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

Transfer Out ‐ Emergency Fund ‐$                       (2,000,000)$         (100,000)$             (100,000)$             ‐$                       0.0%

Transfer Out ‐ Road & Drainage Fund ‐$                       (500,000)$             (220,000)$             (750,000)$             (530,000)$             240.9%

Transfer Out ‐ Town Facilities Fund ‐$                       (250,000)$             ‐$                       (160,000)$             (160,000)$             #DIV/0!

Transfer Out ‐ Vehicle Replacement Fund ‐$                       (15,000)$               (49,000)$               (15,000)$               34,000$                ‐69.4%

FY 2020 FY 2021



TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) ‐$                       (2,765,000)$         (369,000)$             (1,025,000)$         (656,000)$             177.8%

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 327,560$              (2,256,007)$         (410,033)$             (963,538)$             (553,505)$             135.0%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 4,632,804$           4,960,364$           2,704,357$           2,294,324$           (410,033)$             ‐15.2%

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 4,960,364$           2,704,357$           2,294,324$           1,330,786$           (963,538)$             ‐42.0%



FY 2022 State ATAX Fund Summary

FY 2019 FY 2022 CHANGE CHANGE

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET ($) (%)

REVENUES

7002 State ATAX (30%) 56,029$                56,966$                46,500$                100,500$              54,000$                116.1%

7003 State ATAX (65%) 121,395$              123,425$              100,750$              217,750$              117,000$              116.1%

7004 Interest Income ‐$                       938$                      750$                      250$                      (500)$                     ‐66.7%

TOTAL REVENUES 177,424$              181,329$              148,000$              318,500$              170,500$              115.2%

EXPENDITURES

8001 Tourism Related Expenditures (65%) 118,039$              56,966$                188,750$              215,000$              26,250$                13.9%

8002 Tourism Promotion (30%) 56,029$                86,351$                46,500$                100,500$              54,000$                116.1%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 174,068$              143,316$              235,250$              315,500$              80,250$                34.1%

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 3,356$                  38,012$                (87,250)$               3,000$                  90,250$                ‐103.4%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Other Financing Sources (Uses) ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 3,356$                  38,012$                (87,250)$               3,000$                  90,250$                ‐103.4%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 130,127$              133,483$              171,495$              84,245$                (87,250)$               ‐50.9%

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 133,483$              171,495$              84,245$                87,245$                3,000$                  3.6%

FY 2022 County ATAX Fund Summary

FY 2019 FY 2022 CHANGE CHANGE

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET ($) (%)

REVENUES

7101 County ATAX 48,500$                ‐$                       ‐$                       45,000$                45,000$                #DIV/0!

7104 Interest Income ‐$                       138$                      20$                        ‐$                       (20)$                       ‐100.0%

TOTAL REVENUES 48,500$                138$                      20$                        45,000$                44,980$                224900.0%

EXPENDITURES

8010 County ATAX Expense 79,788$                15,000$                5,000$                   45,000$                40,000$                800.0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 79,788$                15,000$                5,000$                  45,000$                40,000$                800.0%

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (31,288)$               (14,862)$               (4,980)$                 ‐$                       4,980$                  ‐100.0%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfer Out ‐ General Fund ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (31,288)$               (14,862)$               (4,980)$                 ‐$                       4,980$                  ‐100.0%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 53,609$                22,321$                7,459$                   2,479$                   (4,980)$                 ‐66.8%

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 22,321$                7,459$                  2,479$                  2,479$                  ‐$                       0.0%

FY 2022 Alcohol Tax Fund Summary

FY 2019 FY 2022 CHANGE CHANGE

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET ($) (%)

REVENUES

7405 Alcohol Tax 5,000$                   6,000$                   3,000$                   3,000$                   ‐$                       0.0%

TBD Interest Income ‐$                       209$                      100$                      20$                        (80)$                       ‐80.0%

TOTAL REVENUES 5,000$                  6,209$                  3,100$                  3,020$                  (80)$                       ‐2.6%

EXPENDITURES

8505 Capital Expenditures ‐$                       ‐$                       10,000$                10,000$                ‐$                       0.0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ‐$                       ‐$                       10,000$                10,000$                ‐$                       0.0%

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 5,000$                  6,209$                  (6,900)$                 (6,980)$                 (80)$                       1.2%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Other Financing Sources (Uses) ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 5,000$                  6,209$                  (6,900)$                 (6,980)$                 (80)$                       1.2%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 21,030$                26,030$                32,239$                25,339$                (6,900)$                 ‐21.4%

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 26,030$                32,239$                25,339$                18,359$                (6,980)$                 ‐27.5%

FY 2022 ARPA Fund Summary

FY 2019 FY 2022 CHANGE CHANGE

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET ($) (%)

REVENUES

FY 2020 FY 2021

FY 2020

FY 2020

FY 2020 FY 2021

FY 2021

FY 2021



TBD ARPA Distribution ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       464,239$              464,239$              #DIV/0!

TBD Interest Income ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

TOTAL REVENUES ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       464,239$              464,239$              #DIV/0!

EXPENDITURES

TBD ARPA Expenditures ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       464,239$              464,239$              #DIV/0!

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       464,239$              464,239$              #DIV/0!

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Other Financing Sources (Uses) ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       464,260$              464,260$              #DIV/0!

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       464,260$              464,260$              #DIV/0!



FY 2022 Emergency Fund Summary

FY 2019 FY 2022 CHANGE CHANGE

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET ($) (%)

REVENUES

7950 Emergency Fund Revenues ‐$                       25,903$                ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

TOTAL REVENUES ‐$                       25,903$                ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

EXPENDITURES

8050 Emergency Fund Expenditures ‐$                       18,294$                ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ‐$                       18,294$                ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES ‐$                       7,609$                  ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfer In ‐ General Fund ‐$                       2,000,000$           100,000$              100,000$              ‐$                       0.0%

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) ‐$                       2,000,000$           100,000$              100,000$              ‐$                       0.0%

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE ‐$                       2,007,609$           100,000$              100,000$              ‐$                       0.0%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR ‐$                       ‐$                       2,007,609$           2,107,609$           100,000$              5.0%

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR ‐$                       2,007,609$           2,107,609$           2,207,609$           100,000$              4.7%

FY 2022 Road & Drainage Fund Summary

FY 2019 FY 2022 CHANGE CHANGE

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET ($) (%)

REVENUES

‐‐‐‐‐ Road & Drainage Fund Revenues ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

TOTAL REVENUES ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

EXPENDITURES

8068 Capital Expenditures ‐$                       76,333$                50,000$                150,000$              100,000$              200.0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ‐$                       76,333$                50,000$                150,000$              100,000$              200.0%

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES ‐$                       (76,333)$               (50,000)$               (150,000)$             (100,000)$             200.0%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfer In ‐ General Fund ‐$                       500,000$              220,000$              750,000$              530,000$              240.9%

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) ‐$                       500,000$              220,000$              750,000$              530,000$              240.9%

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE ‐$                       423,667$              170,000$              600,000$              430,000$              252.9%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR ‐$                       ‐$                       423,667$              593,667$              170,000$              40.1%

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR ‐$                       423,667$              593,667$              1,193,667$           600,000$              101.1%

FY 2022 Town Facilities Fund Summary

FY 2019 FY 2022 CHANGE CHANGE

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET ($) (%)

REVENUES

‐‐‐‐‐ Town Facilities Fund Revenues ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

TOTAL REVENUES ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

EXPENDITURES

8078 Capital Expenditures ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       60,000$                60,000$                #DIV/0!

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       60,000$                60,000$                #DIV/0!

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       (60,000)$               (60,000)$               #DIV/0!

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfer In ‐ General Fund ‐$                       250,000$              ‐$                       160,000$              160,000$              #DIV/0!

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) ‐$                       250,000$              ‐$                       160,000$              160,000$              #DIV/0!

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE ‐$                       250,000$              ‐$                       100,000$              100,000$              #DIV/0!

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR ‐$                       ‐$                       250,000$              250,000$              ‐$                       0.0%

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR ‐$                       250,000$              250,000$              350,000$              100,000$              40.0%

FY 2022 Vehicle Replacement Fund Summary

FY 2019 FY 2022 CHANGE CHANGE

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET ($) (%)

REVENUES

‐‐‐‐‐ Vehicle Replacement Fund Revenues ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

TOTAL REVENUES ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                       #DIV/0!

EXPENDITURES

8081 Capital Expenditures ‐$                       ‐$                       28,000$                ‐$                       (28,000)$               ‐100.0%

FY 2020

FY 2020

FY 2020

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2021

FY 2021

FY 2021



TOTAL EXPENDITURES ‐$                       ‐$                       28,000$                ‐$                       (28,000)$               ‐100.0%

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES ‐$                       ‐$                       (28,000)$               ‐$                       28,000$                ‐100.0%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfer In ‐ General Fund ‐$                       15,000$                49,000$                15,000$                (34,000)$               ‐69.4%

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) ‐$                       15,000$                49,000$                15,000$                (34,000)$               ‐69.4%

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE ‐$                       15,000$                21,000$                15,000$                (6,000)$                 ‐28.6%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR ‐$                       ‐$                       15,000$                36,000$                21,000$                140.0%

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR ‐$                       15,000$                36,000$                51,000$                15,000$                41.7%
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